
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

Eastern Area Planning 
Committee 
 

Wednesday, 2 April, 2014 at 6.30pm 
 

in the Calcot Centre, Highview (off Royal 
Avenue), Calcot 
 

 

Members Interests 
 

Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any Planning Application included on 
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers. 
 

 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Tuesday, 25 March 2014 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Plans relating to the Planning Application to be considered at the meeting can be viewed in the 
Calcot Centre between 5.30pm and 6.30pm on the day of the meeting. 
 

No new information may be produced to Committee on the night (this does not prevent 
applicants or objectors raising new points verbally). If objectors or applicants wish to introduce 
new additional material they must provide such material to planning officers at least 5 clear 
working days before the meeting (in line with the Local Authorities (Access to Meetings and 
Documents) (Period of Notice) (England) Order 2002). 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents referred to 
in Part I reports, please contact the Planning Team on (01635) 519148 
Email: planapps@westberks.gov.uk  
 

Further information, Planning Applications and Minutes are also available on the Council’s 
website at www.westberks.gov.uk  
 

Any queries relating to the Committee should be directed to Charlene Myers on 
(01635) 519695     Email: cmyers@westberks.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Eastern Area Planning Committee to be held on Wednesday, 2 April 2014 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 

To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Pamela Bale, Brian Bedwell (Vice-Chairman), 
Richard Crumly, Sheila Ellison, Alan Law, Royce Longton, Alan Macro, 
Geoff Mayes, Tim Metcalfe, Graham Pask and Quentin Webb (Chairman) 

Substitutes: Councillors Jeff Brooks, Roger Croft, Manohar Gopal, Tony Linden, 
Mollie Lock, Irene Neill, David Rendel and Keith Woodhams 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting. 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 16 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 12 March 2014. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any 

Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or other interests in items on the agenda, 
in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.   Schedule of Planning Applications  
 (Note: The Chairman, with the consent of the Committee, reserves the right 

to alter the order of business on this agenda based on public interest and 
participation in individual applications.) 
 

 

(1) Application No. & Parish: 14/00233/FUL - Little Paddocks, 
Woolhampton Hill, Woolhampton 

17 - 28 

 Proposal: Section 73 – Application to remove Class E from 
Condition 4 of approved application 
13/02394/HOUSE. 

Location: Little Paddocks, Woolhampton Hill, Woolhampton 
Applicant: Mr and Mrs Robinson 
Recommendation: To delegate to the Head of Planning and 

Countryside to refuse planning permission.  
 
 

 

Items for Information 
 
5.   Appeal Decisions relating to Eastern Area Planning 29 - 34 
 Purpose: To inform Members of the results of recent appeal decisions 

relating to the Eastern Area Planning Committee. 
 

 



Agenda - Eastern Area Planning Committee to be held on Wednesday, 2 April 2014 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
(a) The West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026. 
(b) The West Berkshire District Local Plan (Saved Policies September 2007), the 

Replacement Minerals Local Plan for Berkshire, the Waste Local Plan for Berkshire and 
relevant Supplementary Planning Guidance and Documents. 

(c) Any previous planning applications for the site, together with correspondence and 
report(s) on those applications. 

(d) The case file for the current application comprising plans, application forms, 
correspondence and case officer’s notes. 

(e) The Human Rights Act. 
 
 
Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY, 12 MARCH 2014 
 
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Pamela Bale, Brian Bedwell (Vice-Chairman), 
Richard Crumly, Sheila Ellison, Alan Law, Royce Longton, Alan Macro, Geoff Mayes, 
Tim Metcalfe, Graham Pask and Quentin Webb (Chairman) 
 

Also Present: Stephen Chard (Policy Officer), Gareth Dowding (Senior Engineer), Bob Dray 
(Senior Planning Officer), Liz Patient (Solicitor) and David Pearson (Development Control Team 
Leader) 
 

PART I 
 

61. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2014 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Councillor Tim Metcalfe expressed disappointment that, following a lengthy discussion at 
the last meeting, Sovereign Housing’s application for land to the rear of 9-15 High View, 
Calcot was found to be invalid for technical reasons. Liz Patient explained that this was in 
relation to the fact that the site in question was not entirely owned by Sovereign and this 
was not apparent at the time of the meeting. Councillor Metcalfe felt that his concerns in 
relation to the time taken and costs incurred by the Council should be highlighted with 
Sovereign.  

62. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

63. Schedule of Planning Applications 

63(1) Application No. & Parish: 13/03073/NONMAT - 23 Woodlands 
Avenue, Burghfield Common 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4(1)) concerning Planning Application 
13/03073/NONMAT in respect of non-material amendments to Planning Permission 
12/
[...]
ause 
9, which enables the Highway Authority to recover the costs of repairing damage 
to the footway, cycleway or grass verge, arising during building operations. 
 

6. Damage to the carriageway 
The attention of the applicant is drawn to the Highways Act, 1980, which enables 
the Highway Authority to recover expenses due to extraordinary traffic. 
 

7. Incidental works affecting the highway 
Any incidental works affecting the adjoining highway shall be approved by, and a 
licence obtained from, the Principal Engineer (Streetworks), West Berkshire 
District Council, Highways & Transport, Council Offices, Market Street, Newbury, 
RG14 5LD, telephone number 01635 – 519169, before any development is 
commenced. 

 

 

Page 15



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 12 MARCH 2014 - MINUTES 
 

64. Appeal Decisions relating to Eastern Area Planning 

Members noted the outcome of appeal decisions relating to the Eastern Area. 

Councillor Richard Crumly referred to the Planning Inspector’s decision to allow planning 
permission for 13/01065, The Walled Garden, New Lane Hill, Tilehurst. This had been 
refused by the Planning Committee, but the Planning Inspector found the scheme to be 
acceptable in relation to the character and appearance of the area and on the living 
conditions of neighbours, the basis of the Committee’s two reasons for refusal. In 
addition, costs were partially awarded to the applicant as a result of the Inspector’s view 
that the Committee minutes failed to substantiate why the proposal was considered 
unacceptable in terms of the harm caused to the character and appearance of the street 
scene. Although specific evidence was felt to be given in relation to the effect on 
neighbours. Councillor Crumly raised the need for lessons to be learnt from this case.  

Councillor Graham Pask recalled this particular item and was of the view that the 
Committee made a valid judgement on this retrospective application.  

David Pearson added the view that this appeal decision demonstrated the need for 
Members to be clear in detailing their reasons for making a decision, including reference 
to specific planning policies, to help inform the minutes and avoid the risk of incurring 
costs.  

65. Site Visits 

A date of 25 March 2014 at 9.30am was agreed for site visits if necessary. This was in 
advance of the next Eastern Area Planning Committee scheduled for 2 April 2014.  

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 8.05pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 16



 

West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 2nd April 2014 

Item  

No 

Application No. 
and Parish 

 8/13 week date               Proposal, Location and Applicant 

 
(1) 

 
14/00233/FUL 
Woolhampton 

 
24th March 2014 Section 73 – Application to remove 

Class E from condition 4 of approved 
application13/02394/HOUSE 

                                         Little Paddocks, Woolhampton Hill, 
Woolhampton 

                                         Mr and Mrs Robinson  

 
To view the plans and drawings relating to this application click the following link: 

http://planning.westberks.gov.uk/rpp/index.asp?caseref=14/00233/FUL  
 
Recommendation Summary: 
 

To DELEGATE to the Head of Planning and 
Countryside to REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION   
 

Ward Member(s): 
 

Councillor Irene Neill 

Reason for Committee 
determination: 
 

Member call in regardless of recommendation as 
Committee Members recommended the removal of 
permitted development rights in deciding to approve 
application 13/02394/HOUSE. 
 

Committee Site Visit: 
 

Not applicable. 

 

Contact Officer Details  

Name: Cheryl Willett 

Job Title: Senior Planning Officer 

Tel No: (01635) 519111 

Email: cwillett@westberks.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 4.(1)

Page 17



 

West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 2nd April 2014 

 

1. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
13/61 Dwellinghouse at Woolhampton Hill.  GRANTED 17th Januar
[...]
es for any 
other roof.  If, however, the building is within 2 metres of the boundary the 
maximum height cannot exceed 2.4 metres.  Furthermore, no verandas, balconies 
or raised platforms can be added.  No building operation can occur on land forward 
of a wall forming the principle elevation. 

 
6. APPRAISAL 
 
The main issues for consideration in the determination of this application are: 

� The appropriateness of the restriction of Class E of the General Permitted 
Development Order. 

 
6.1 The appropriateness of the restriction of Schedule 2, Part 1, Class E of the 

General Permitted Development Order 
 
6.1.1 Permitted development rights were removed under condition 4 of permission 

13/02394/HOUSE for extensions, alterations, buildings and other development 
which would otherwise be permitted by Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A, B, C and E 
of the General Permitted Development Order.  The reason for this condition was 
that ‘The site is located within the countryside and measures are in place to prevent 
the overdevelopment of sites and a material increase in visual intrusion in the 
landscape.  As Little Paddocks has already been greatly extended it is appropriate 

Page 20



 

West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 2nd April 2014 

for the Local Planning Authority to examine further proposals for extensions, 
alterations and outbuildings to assess whether these would be appropriate to the 
character of the dwelling, the site and to the local area.’ 

 
6.1.2 As presented to Members as part of the assessment of application 

13/02394/HOUSE whilst there was no increase in floor area above the existing 
house it represented a 188% increase on the original, and 190% increase in volume 
on the original.  The design was such that single storey elements were to be 
demolished and a two storey extension and single storey extensions were added in 
its place.  Without repeating the reasons why officers felt that the extensions 
approved under 13/02394/HOUSE should have been refused officers do now wish 
to highlight that there has already been a great deal of extension and other works to 
the property.  Permitted development rights were extended by Government in 2013 
and so there was further opportunity for more development (as already considered 
under 13/01845/PASSHE).  The site, whilst large, is visible from the adjacent public 
right of way, and to some extent from Woolhampton Hill to the north across the 
valley to the south.  The size of the site does not imply that any development should 
be permitted, and it is a matter of judgement as to whether a proposal is appropriate 
to the site and surrounding area.  Indeed, the size defines the very character of the 
site.  In dismissing the appeal for extensions under 11/00575/HOUSE the Inspector 
commented that ‘a distinctive characteristic is the spaciousness of the plot and its 
contribution to the open character of the area and the landscape’. 

 
6.1.3 The Inspector commented that views of the house are obtained from the footpath 

through gaps in the hedges and trees which form the site boundary.  Since the 
appeal the applicants have strengthened the boundary hedging though there are 
still views into the grounds.  The extensions have already altered the character of 
the original building, and the Inspector noted that the extensions proposed under 
11/00575/HOUSE would ‘substantially add to the amount of built development on 
the site, reducing its open character and appearance’.  The Inspector did comment 
that this would have a detrimental impact on the AONB, though the site is not within 
the AONB.  The Inspector when corrected did not alter the decision to dismiss.  
Thus, in applying this assessment to the proposal to remove the restriction of Class 
E projects the spaciousness of the plot contributes positively to the open character 
of the area, and given the extensions permitted under 13/02394/HOUSE and also 
the rear extension classed as permitted development under 13/01845/PASSHE, 
there is a threat that outbuildings and other projects under Class E could affect this 
spaciousness and subsequent character.  Therefore, the Council are sound in their 
reasoning for wishing to retain control over certain projects which would otherwise 
not require planning permission.     

 
6.1.4 The cumulative impacts of incremental extensions and outbuildings can have an 

urbanising impact upon the character of the site and surrounding countryside.  In 
removing permitted development rights the Council have sought to retain control 
over further extensions, alterations and outbuildings which would otherwise not 
need permission, to assess whether cumulatively the proposals are appropriate in 
their context.  As outlined in the description of development (paragraph 5.2) Class E 
allows all sizes of building up to the size limits highlighted in the description.  Given 
the size of the curtilage there is potential for quite large buildings to be erected, and 
given the past extensions, this could lead to a cumulative increase in the amount of 
built form which could then have a detrimental impact on the countryside, and as 
noted above could affect the spaciousness character of the site.   

Page 21



 

West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 2nd April 2014 

 
6.1.5 The applicant states that the imposition of the condition means that they would 

need permission to erect or replace a garden building, ‘perhaps to accommodate 
children’s toys, bicycles, swimming pool plant or a dog run’.  This places extra 
expense and delay for the applicant, and an extra burden on Local Authority’s 
resources.  As considered above, it is the cumulative impact of such developments, 
together with the potential for quite large structures, which means that such 
developments are to be considered under a planning application.  The protection of 
the countryside is considered to be more important than the additional work 
involved for the Local Planning Authority.   

 
6.1.6 Given the comments made by the applicants in their submission officers considered 

an option to amend the condition to allow outbuildings and pool structures up to a 
certain size, to permit smaller developments but still retain control over larger 
proposals.  This was despite some reservation that there could be a cumulative 
impact of smaller developments.  However, the applicant considers that given the 
size of the site even with such extensions approved it will not be overdeveloped, 
that the imposition of the condition is disproportionate relative to any other property 
in the area or the country, and that there is no flexibility in imposing such a condition 
where permitted development rights exist for this type of reason.  The applicant 
does not consider the restriction of Class E meets the six tests outlined in the 
National Planning Guidance (having now replaced Circular 11/95), and therefore did 
not agree with the suggestion to amend the restrictions to Class E. 

 
6.1.7 As outlined in paragraph 005 of the National Planning Guidance (NPG) any 

proposed condition that fails to meet the six tests should not be used.  This applies 
even if it is suggested by members of a planning committee.  The merits of each 
case are to be examined when determining conditions, and it is not felt that this has 
an effect on all other properties sitting in large plots.  The six tests are that planning 
conditions should only imposed where they are: 

 
� Necessary; 
� Relevant to planning and; 
� To the development to be permitted; 
� Enforceable; 
� Precise and; 
� Reasonable in all other respects. 
 

6.1.8 In assessing whether the condition is necessary the key question is whether it 
would be appropriate to refuse planning permission without the requirements 
imposed by the condition.  There must be a planning reason for it and should not be 
wider in scope than necessary.  Given the amount of extensions buil
[...]
 reference 
to Class E, though as there is no resolution officers cannot support the proposal. 

 
7. CONCLUSION 
 
7.1 Having taken into account all the relevant policy considerations and the other 

material considerations the proposed amendment to condition 4 of approved 
application 13/02394/FUL is not considered to contribute to the aims of delivering 
sustainable development.  When considering the extensions permitted under 
13/02394/HOUSE the additional built form would increase the amount of 
development on site over and above the original dwelling.  Members in supporting 
the extensions thought it reasonable to restrict permitted development rights to limit 
any further smaller scale developments. The condition to restrict outbuildings and 
other projects under Class E is considered appropriate to seek to retain the qualities 
of the site and prevent adverse impacts from cumulative developments.  The 
application is therefore contrary to the guidance on the design contained in the 
NPPF, Policy CS14 of the West Berkshire Local Planning Core Strategy 2006-2026 
July 2012 and West Berkshire Council Supplementary Planning Guidance ‘House 
Extensions’ July 2004 and Policy ENV24 of the West Berkshire District Local Plan 
1991-2006, Saved Policies 2007 and the accompanying Supplementary Planning 
Guidance ‘Replacement Dwellings and Extensions to Dwellings in the Countryside’, 
July 2004.   

 
 
8. FULL RECOMMENDATION 
 
DELEGATE to the Head of Planning & Countryside to REFUSE PLANNING 
PERMISSION for the reason set out in Section 8.1.  
 
8.1 Recommended refusal reason 
 
1. Condition 4 of permission 13/02394/HOUSE restricted permitted development 

rights for projects otherwise permitted by Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A, B, C and 
E.  The reason was that ‘The site is located within the countryside and measures 

Page 24



 

West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 2nd April 2014 

are in place to prevent the overdevelopment of sites and a material increase in 
visual intrusion in the landscape.  As Little Paddocks has already been greatly 
extended it is appropriate for the Local Planning Authority to examine further 
proposals for extensions, alterations and outbuildings to assess whether these 
would be appropriate to the character of the dwelling, the site and to the local 
area.’ 
 
Little Paddocks is located outside of any defined settlement boundary, in the 
countryside in planning policy terms.  Guidance in the National Planning Policy 
Framework, Policies CS14 and CS19 of the Core Strategy 2006-2026 requires that 
applications achieve high quality design appropriate to their setting.  Policy ENV24 
of the West Berkshire Local Plan 1991-2006 Saved Policies 2007 seeks to prevent 
the over development of sites in the countryside and a material increase in visual 
intrusion into the countryside.  In determining the application for extensions under 
13/02394/HOUSE it was considered appropriate to restrict certain permitted 
development rights, including those under Schedule 2, Part 1, Class E.  Advice in 
the National Planning Guidance (March 2014) outlines that conditions must meet 
the six tests for appropriateness. 
 
In considering the removal of Class E from condition 4 the Council have sought to 
retain control over further extensions, alterations and outbuildings which would 
otherwise not need permission, to assess whether cumulatively the proposals are 
appropriate in their context.  The cumulative impacts of incremental extensions and 
outbuildings can have an urbanising impact upon the character of the site and 
surrounding countryside.  Little Paddocks, whilst sitting on a large site, has been 
greatly extended since it was first built, and further uncontrolled development could 
result in a change to the spacious character of the site, which is set in an attractive 
part of the countryside and visible from an adjacent public right of way and open 
views from the south.  This is supported by the appeal decision 
APP/W0340/D/11/2160600 which noted that a distinctive characteristic of the site 
is the spaciousness of the plot and its contribution to the open character of the 
area and landscape.  Policy ENV24 of West Berkshire Local Plan 1991-2006 
Saved Policies 2007 seeks to prevent the overdevelopment of sites in the 
countryside and a material increase in visual intrusion into the countryside.  Given 
this aim and the extent of projects which could otherwise be undertaken by virtue 
of Class E the restriction of permitted development rights is considered wholly 
reasonable and necessary, and meets the six tests of appropriateness as outlined 
in the National Planning Guidance (March 2014).   
 
The proposal therefore fails to comply with guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework (March 2012), National Planning Guidance (March 
2014), Policies CS14 and CS19 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy (2006-2026), 
Policy ENV24 of the West Berkshire District Local Plan 1991-2006 (Saved Policies 
2007), West Berkshire Council's Supplementary Planning Document Quality 
Design (Part 2) (June 2006), West Berkshire Council's Supplementary Planning 
Guidance notes ‘House Extensions’ and  ‘Replacement Dwellings and Extensions 
to Dwellings in the Countryside' (July 2004). 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2003.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :Map Centre Coordinates :

100015913

14/00233/FUL

Little Paddocks, Woolhampton Hill, Woolhampton

West Berkshire Council

Environment

25 March 2014

457584.99 , 167104.80 1:5000

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Parish and 
Application No 
Inspectorate’s Ref 

Location and  
Appella
[...]
uses across the road.  They would present a much greater mass to the houses in 
Magpie Way become more dominant in views across the valley.  They would also stand out 
in longer views down the valley from further north along Starlings Drive.  Overall, the 
proposal would compromise the harmony of design in the estate. 
 
It is accepted that 8 new flats would be a valuable addition to the housing stock and the 
proposal makes good use of land, though the NPPF identifies three strands to sustainability, 
one of which is a social role of ‘creating a high quality environment’.  As it is not considered 
that the proposal would create a high quality environment but causes significant harm which 
is not outweighed by the benefits it follows that the proposal is not sustainable.   
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4.(1) Application No. & Parish: 14/00233/FUL - Little Paddocks, Woolhampton Hill, Woolhampton
	14.00233 map

	5. Appeal Decisions relating to Eastern Area Planning
	Appeal Reminder A4 Breakers, Grange Lane, Beenham - MM
	Appeal Reminder Starlings Drive, Tilehurst - Cheryl




Minutes of the meeting


 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY, 2 APRIL 2014 
 
Councillors Present: Pamela Bale, Brian Bedwell (Vice-Chairman), Richard Crumly, 
Sheila Ellison, Alan Law, Tony Linden (Substitute) (In place of Peter Argyle), Royce Longton, 
Alan Macro, Geoff Mayes, Tim Metcalfe, Graham Pask and Quentin Webb (Chairman) 
 

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Team Leader - Solicitor), Emma Fuller and Charlene Myers 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Peter Argyle and Councillor Irene 
Neill 
 

PART I 
 

66. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2014 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of the following statement: 
decommissioning the solar panels would be the responsibility of the land owner. 

67. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

68. Schedule of Planning Applications 

68(1) Application No. & Parish: 14/00233/FUL - Little Paddocks, 
Woolhampton Hill, Woolhampton 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4(1)) concerning Planning Application 
14/00233/FUL in respect of an application to remove Class E from condition 4 of 
approved application 13/02394/HOUSE. 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Mr Andrew Robinson, applicant, addressed 
the Committee on this application. 

Mr Robinson in addressing the Committee raised the following points: 

• He reminded the Committee that application 13/02394/HOUSE considered the 
development of the dwelling only. Further development onsite was not directly 
considered. 

• The removal of permitted development rights failed to consider the introduction of 
any modest sized outhouses, the condition should only be included under 
exceptional circumstances. 

• The property was already disproportionate in size when compared to its original 
state; therefore, ENV24 guidance was not applicable. 

• As set out in the National Planning Guidance (NPG) any proposed condition that 
failed to meet the six tests should not be used.  

• The use of restricting Class E development within condition 4 was thought to be 
neither necessary or fair and unreasonable. It was unlikely that application 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 2 APRIL 2014 - MINUTES 
 

13/01394/HOUSE was approved solely on the basis that it included condition 4; 
which reinforced the view that it was not necessary. 

• It was not fair or reasonable to restrict Class E development of a family home and 
the opportunity to improve the site. 

Councillor Richard Crumly asked whether Mr Robinson had considered appealing the 
decision made in November 2013 against application 13/01394/HOUSE. Mr Robinson 
advised that he had not on the basis that he planned to submit the current application 
instead. 

Councillor Alan Law asked what Mr Robinson planned to build if the condition was 
removed. Mr Robinson advised that he was unsure at this stage; he wanted to have the 
flexibility to decide without passing each idea through the planning process. 

Councillor Graham Pask stated that he had visited the site twice, he sympathised with 
the applicant as the current development was unattractive and could benefit from 
improvements. 

Councillor Pask acknowledged that the site was unlikely to be overdeveloped under its 
current ownership; however, he was concerned that if the condition was lifted and the site 
was sold then it could be open to excessive development.  

Councillor Pask supported the Officer’s recommendation. 

In response, Councillor Law explained that his main concern would not be 
overdevelopment but rather the appropriateness of any future development. Councillor 
Law reminded the Committee that the application was refused at first due to concerns 
regarding the appropriateness of the proposed development. The subsequent application 
was approved due to the Committees increased confidence on the basis that the 
application included permitted development rights. 

Councillor Law also supported the Officer’s recommendation. 

Councillor Alan Macro was concerned that a variety of buildings could be allowed on site 
if the development of Class E buildings was permitted.  Councillor Macro was supportive 
of Officers’ recommendations and stated that if the applicant wanted to develop then he 
would have an opportunity to request permission by submitting a planning application. 

Councillor Tony Linden recommended acceptance of Officers’ recommendations to 
refuse planning permission. The recommendation was seconded by Councillor Law. 

Councillor Crumly suggested that the applicant should have appealed the decision made 
in November 2013 rather than delaying the process. He was supportive of the decision to 
grant planning permission against application 13/01394/HOUSE and felt that it was 
reasonable to request oversight of any future development onsite.  

RESOLVED that the Head of Planning and Countryside be authorised to refuse planning 
permission for the following reasons: 

Conditions 

Condition 4 of permission 13/02394/HOUSE restricted permitted development rights for 
projects otherwise permitted by Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A, B, C and E. The reason 
was that 'The site is located within the countryside and measures are in place to prevent 
the overdevelopment of sites and a material increase in visual intrusion in the landscape. 
As Little Paddocks has already been greatly extended it is appropriate for the Local 
Planning Authority to examine further proposals for extensions, alterations and 
outbuildings to assess whether these would be appropriate to the character of the 
dwelling, the site and to the local area.' 
 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 2 APRIL 2014 - MINUTES 
 

 Little Paddocks is located outside of any defined settlement boundary, in the countryside 
in planning policy terms. Guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework, Policies 
CS14 and CS19 of the Core Strategy 2006-2026 requires that applications achieve high 
quality design appropriate to their setting. Policy ENV24 of the West Berkshire Local Plan 
1991-2006 Saved Policies 2007 seeks to prevent the over development of sites in the 
countryside and a material increase in visual intrusion into the countryside. In 
determining the application for extensions under 13/02394/HOUSE it was considered 
appropriate to restrict certain permitted development rights, including those under 
Schedule 2, Part 1, Class E. Advice in the National Planning Guidance (March 2014) 
outlines that conditions must meet the six tests for appropriateness. 
 
In considering the removal of Class E from condition 4 the Council have sought to retain 
control over further extensions, alterations and outbuildings which would otherwise not 
need permission, to assess whether cumulatively the proposals are appropriate in their 
context. The cumulative impacts of incremental extensions and outbuildings can have an 
urbanising impact upon them character of the site and surrounding countryside. Little 
Paddocks, whilst sitting on a large site, has been greatly extended since it was first built, 
and further uncontrolled development could result in a change to the spacious character 
of the site, which is set in an attractive part of the countryside and visible from an 
adjacent public right of way and open views from the south. This is supported by the 
appeal decision APP/W0340/D/11/2160600 which noted that a distinctive characteristic 
of the site is the spaciousness of the plot and its contribution to the open character of the 
area and landscape. Policy ENV24 of West Berkshire Local Plan 1991-2006 Saved 
Policies 2007 seeks to prevent the overdevelopment of sites in the countryside and a 
material increase in visual intrusion into the countryside. Given this aim and the extent of 
projects which could otherwise be undertaken by virtue of Class E the restriction of 
permitted development rights is considered wholly reasonable and necessary, and to 
meet the six tests of appropriateness as outlined in the National Planning Guidance 
(March 2014). 
The proposal therefore fails to comply with guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework (March 2012), National Planning Guidance (March 2014), 
Policies CS14 and CS19 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy (2006-2026), Policy 
ENV24 of the West Berkshire District Local Plan 1991-2006 (Saved Policies 2007), West 
Berkshire Council's Supplementary Planning Document Quality Design (Part 2) (June 
2006), West Berkshire Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance notes 'House 
Extensions' and 'Replacement Dwellings and Extensions to Dwellings in THE 
Countryside’ (July 2004) 

69. Appeal Decisions relating to Eastern Area Planning 

Members noted the outcome of appeal decisions relating to the Eastern Area. 

70. Site Visits 

A date of 16 April March 2014 at 9.30am was agreed for site visits if necessary. This was 
in advance of the next Eastern Area Planning Committee scheduled for 24 April 2014.  
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.05 pm) 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


